This study utilized descriptive and comparative research design which involved describing and analyzing 

the respondents’ professional characteristics and teaching competencies across the different areas. After which, a 

comparison across these variables was made to see the similarities and differences. 

2.1 Participants 

One hundred sixty-three (163) Filipino teachers were purposively chosen to take part in the study (83 from 

China and 80 from the Philippines). Respondents for both countries were mostly (77.91%) females wherein 

China has the higher number of female teachers with 81.93 percent compared to 73.75 percent in the Philippines.